

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC90610

STATE ex rel. BOBBIE JEAN PROCTOR AND VINCENT PROCTOR

Plaintiffs/Relators,

v.

HON. EDITH L. MESSINA

Respondent

**Appeal From The Circuit Court Of Jackson County, Missouri
16th Judicial Circuit
Hon. Edith L. Messina**

**Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals
Western District
Western District Case No. WD71326**

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT ST. JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER
FOR RESPONDENT**

ADAM & McDONALD, P.A.
Sean T. McGrevey MO #47329
9300 West 110th St.
Corporate Woods Bldg. 55 - Ste. 470
Overland Park, KS 66210
(913) 647-0670 Telephone
(913) 647-0671 Facsimile
smcgrevey@ mam-firm.com
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	5 - 9
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
<u>ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S POINTS RELIED ON I</u>	13
 THE TRIAL COURT HAS EXPLICIT AUTHORITY FROM HIPAA AND INHERENT AUTHORITY UNDER MISSOURI COMMON LAW TO ISSUE AN ORDER DETAILING THE SCOPE OF THE PATIENT-LITIGANT WAIVER IN CIVIL LITIGATION, AND AUTHORIZING, THOUGH NOT COMPELLING, TREATING PHYSICIANS TO DISCLOSE SPECIFIED HEALTH INFORMATION TO DEFENSE COUNSEL THROUGH <i>EX PARTE</i> COMMUNICATIONS.	
<u>Standard of Review.</u>	13
<u>Argument.</u>	15
A. <u>HIPAA Permits <i>Ex Parte</i> Communications in Missouri Legal Proceedings.</u>	16
1. Historical Background of HIPAA and Its “Privacy Rule”	16
a. The “Litigation” Exception.	21
b. The “Required by Law” Exception	22

2.	Through HIPAA’s Exceptions, the Privacy Rule Defers to Missouri Substantive Law on <i>Ex Parte</i> Communication.	25
3.	HIPAA Works in Concert With Missouri Law While Deferring to State Substantive Law Regarding the Scope of the Patient-Litigant Waiver.	25
B.	<u>Missouri Allows <i>Ex Parte</i> Communication After the Patient-Litigant Waiver.</u>	34
1.	Missouri’s Common Law on <i>Ex Parte</i> Communication.	34
2.	The Panel’s Analysis Violates Missouri Law Prohibiting Partial Waivers.	39
3.	Plaintiffs Cannot Prohibit The Right to <i>Ex Parte</i> Communication	41
C.	<u>Precluding <i>Ex Parte</i> Communication Would Violate Constitutional Rights of Defendants in Civil Litigation</u>	47
D.	<u>The Panel Improperly Concluded that HIPAA Changed Missouri Law Allowing <i>Ex Parte</i> Communication</u>	54
1.	The Meaning of “In the Course of Any Judicial Proceeding”	57

a.	The HIPAA Regulations and Commentary	58
b.	The Dictionary Definitions	63
c.	Missouri Precedent	65
d.	Interpretation by Other Courts	66
e.	Conclusion	67
2.	The Trial Court Has Authority to Issue the Order.	67
E.	<u>The Remaining Arguments to Prohibit <i>Ex Parte</i> Lack Merit</u>	71
1.	Judge Messina’s Order is Not an “Advisory Opinion”	71
2.	Plaintiff Is Not Being Compelled to Sanction <i>Ex Parte</i> Communication	72
3.	The Order Does Not Constitute a “New Discovery Method.”	75
F.	<u>The Panel Failed to Consider the Other HIPAA Provisions When Issuing Its “Guidance”</u>	76
	Conclusion	80

ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S POINTS RELIED ON II . . . 81

**THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER WAS
APPROPRIATELY TAILORED TO THE BROAD
ALLEGATIONS IN PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION.**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 86

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 86

APPENDIX 88

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

A. Case Law

Arons v. Jutkowitz, 880 N.E.2d 831 (N.Y. 2007) 22, 29, 30, 38, 53, 70, 75

Bayne v. Provost, 359 F.Supp.2d 234 (N.D.N.Y. 2005) 22, 27, 32, 33, 34, 49

Brandt v. Medical Def. Assoc. (“Brandt II”), 856 S.W.2d 667
(Mo.banc 1993) 15, 16, 36-40, 45, 47, 74

Brandt v. Pelican (“Brandt I”), 856 S.W.2d 658 (Mo.Banc 1993) 35, 51

Browne v. Horbar, 6 Misc.3d 780 (N.Y.Sup. 2004) 29

Care and Treatment of Schottel v. State, 159 S.W.3d 836
(Mo. banc. 2005) 54

Citizens for Health v. Leavitt, 428 F.3d 167
(3d Cir. Pa. 2005) 17-20

Coppolino v. Helpern, 266 F.Supp 930 (S.D.N.Y. 1967) 49

Crow v. Crawford & Co., 259 S.W.3d 104 (Mo.App. E.D. 2008) 14

Day Advertising, Inc., v. DeVries and Assoc., 217 S.W.3d 362
(Mo.App.W.D. 2007) 14

<u>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Director of Rev.</u> , 908 S.W.2d 353	
(Mo.banc. 1995)	58, 63
<u>Demonbrun v. McHaffie</u> , 348 Mo. 1120, 156 S.W.2d 923 (1941)	36
<u>Doe v. Eli Lilly & Co., Inc.</u> , 99 F.R.D. 126 (D.D.C. 1983)	42, 45, 47, 48, 69
<u>Hickman v. Taylor</u> , 329 U.S. 495, 67 S.Ct. 385, 91	
L.E.d 451 (1947)	45, 50, 52, 69
<u>Holmes v. Nightingale</u> , 158 P.3d 1039 (Okla. 2007)	22, 30, 66-67, 76
<u>In re Collins</u> , 286 S.W.3d 911 (Tx. 2009)	17, 19, 20, 22
<u>International Bus. Machines Corp. v. Edelstein</u> , 526 F.2d 37	
(2 nd Cir. 1975)	32, 46, 49, 50, 52
<u>Law v. Zuckerman</u> , 307 F.Supp.2d 705 (D.Md. 2004)	32
<u>McQueen v. State</u> , 475 S.W.2d 111 (Mo. 1971)	49
<u>Northwestern Mem. Hosp. v. Ashcroft</u> , 362 F.3d 923 (7 th Cir. 2004)	41
<u>Ohio Legal Rights Serv. v. Buckeye Ranch, Inc.</u> , 365 F.Supp.2d 877	
(S.D. Ohio, 2005))	24
<u>Pape v. Reither</u> , 918 S.W.2d 376 (Mo.App.E.D. 1996)	65
<u>Pratt v. Petelin</u> , 2010 WL 446474 (D.Kan)	22, 27, 53, 66
<u>Rivera v. Glen Oaks Vill. Owners, Inc.</u> , No. 3289/2003, slip op. at 2	
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan 20, 2006))	39

<u>Roberson v. Beeman</u> , 790 S.W.2d 948 (Mo.App.W.D. 1990)	65
<u>Smith v. Am. Home Prods. Corp. Wyeth-Ayerst Pharm.</u> , 855 A.2d 608 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div., 2003	27
<u>State v. Burgin</u> , 203 S.W.3d 713 (Mo.App. E.D. 2006)	71, 72
<u>State ex rel. American Mfg. Co. v. Anderson</u> , 270 Mo. 533, 19 S.W. 268, 271 (Mo.banc 1917)	69
<u>State ex rel. American Standard Ins. Co. of Wisc., v. Clark</u> , 243 S.W.3d 526 (Mo.App. W.D. 2008)	14, 15, 46, 54
<u>State ex rel. Collins v. Roldan</u> , 289 S.W.3d 780 (Mo.App.W.D. 2009)	39, 42, 70, 76
<u>State ex rel. Hackler v. Dierker</u> , 987 S.W.2d 337 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998)	52
<u>State ex rel. Jones v. Syler</u> , 936 S.W.2d 805 (Mo.banc. 1997)	16, 39, 42, 82
<u>State ex rel. Lichtor v. Clark</u> , 845 S.W.2d 55 (Mo.App. W.D. 1992)	13, 14, 68
<u>State ex rel. McNutt v. Keet</u> , 432 S.W.2d 597 (Mo.banc. 1968)	16, 34, 35, 40
<u>State ex rel. Mitchell Humphrey & Co. v. Provaznik</u> , 854 S.W.2d 810 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993)	14, 15
<u>State ex rel. Norman v. Dalton</u> , 872 S.W.2d 888 (1994)	43, 44, 45, 46
<u>State ex rel. Proctor v. Messina</u> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2009 WL 3735919 (Mo.App.W.D. 2009).12-13, 15, 31, 54-55, 57, 61, 63-65, 67, 69, 70, 76, 77	

<u>State ex rel. Stufflebam v. Applequist</u> , 694 S.W.2d 882 (Mo.App.S.D. 1985)	42, 46
<u>State ex rel. White v. Gray</u> , 141 S.W.3d 460 (Mo.App. W.D. 2004)	53
<u>State ex rel. Woytus v. Ryan</u> , 776 S.W.2d 389 (Mo.banc 1989)	35, 42, 45, 73
<u>Statter v. U.S.</u> , 66 F.2d 819 (9 th Cir. 1933) (<i>citing</i> 6 Words and Phrases (Second Series), Vol. 3 at p. 1234)	64
 B. <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV §1	48, 50, 53
Mo. Const. Art. I, §2	48, 53
Mo. Const. Art. 1, §10	48, 50
 C. <u>Statutes and Court Rules</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-7(a)(2)(A)(i)(IV)	31
RMSo. 575.010	64
RSMo. 575.260	64
 D. <u>Federal Administrative Regulations and Commentary</u>	
45 C.F.R. §160.103	19, 23, 79
45 C.F.R. §160.203	25, 26
45 C.F.R. §164.501	77
45 C.F.R. §164.502	77
45 C.F.R. §164.506	20, 77-79

45 C.F.R. §164.512(a) 20, 23, 25, 27, 55, 56

45 C.F.R. §164.512(e) 20- 22, 25, 27, 33, 56

Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information,

64 Fed. Reg. 59918, 59958-59, 59994-96 (proposed Nov. 3, 1999) (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. pts. 160-64) 26, 29, 59, 61, 62, 63

Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information,

65 Fed. Reg. 82462, at 82464; 82468; 82471; 82490-91; 82494; 82498-99; 82529-30; 82666-68; 82810 (Dec. 28, 2000) (codified at former 45 C.F.R. pts. 160-64 (2002)) 16, 19, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 55, 60, 61, 78, 79

Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information,

67 Fed. Reg. 53182, at 53208-09, 53211 (August 14, 2002) (codified at former 45 C.F.R. pts. 160-64 (2002)) 77, 80

United States Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, Summary of the HIPAA Privacy Rule, at 1, *available at* <http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/privacy/hipaa/understanding/summary/priavacysummary.pdf> [last revised May 2003] 19

C. Learned Treatises

Beverly Cohen, Reconciling the HIPAA Privacy Rule with State Laws Regulating Ex Parte Interviews of Plaintiffs' Treating Physicians: A Guide to Performing HIPAA Preemption Analysis, 43 Hous.L.Rev. 1091

(Winter 2006) 8, 20-26, 28-30, 38-39, 47, 51, 53, 76

Kevin R. Gardner, *Ex Parte Interviews of Treating Physicians After HIPAA*,

Metropolitan Corp. Couns., Mar. 2005, at 34 51

John Jennings, Note, *The Physician-Patient Relationship: The Permissibility of Ex Parte Communications Between Plaintiff's Treating Physicians and Defense Counsel*, 59 Mo.L.Rev. 441, 475 (1994) 38, 53

D. Dictionaries

The American Heritage Dictionary, 987 (2nd ed. 1982) 64

Black's Law Dictionary 1204 (6th ed. 1990) 64, 71, 72

Webster's II New College Dictionary, 881 (Houghton 1995) 64
